Consolidated interim
financial statements at 30 June 2002

1

Key figures 2

Consolidated statement of income 3

Consolidated balance sheet 4

Consolidated cash flow statement 5

Changes to consolidated shareholders’ equity 6

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 7

Main consolidated companies at 30 June 2002 20

Business review for the first half of 2002 23

Report of the statutory auditors on the limited
scope audit review of the interim consolidated financial statements 25

2

Key figures

(in millions of euros)

(*) In accordance with the change in accounting policy described in note C of the Notes, Cofiroute special concession amortisation previously accounted under
financial charges has been restated within operating income. This amounted to 42.5 million euros in the first half of 2002, 36.8 million euros in the first half
of 2001 and 78.6 million euros for the full year in 2001.

2002 2001 2001

First half First half Full year

Pro forma
(*)

Pro forma
(*)

Consolidated net sales 8,465.8 8,238.9 8,238.9 17,172.4 17,172.4

Gross operating surplus 726.4 608.2 608.2 1,556.9 1,556.9

% of sales 8.6% 7.4% 7.4% 9.1% 9.1%

Operating income (*) 415.3 378.0 414.8 979.8 1,058.4

% of sales 4.9% 4.6% 5.0% 5.7% 6.2%

Operating income less net financial expense /
plus net financial income 331.6 325.0 325.0 850.1 850.1

Net income 173.6 170.0 170.0 453.5 453.5

Earnings per share (in euros) 2.06 2.13 2.13 5.65 5.65

Dividend per share, excluding tax credit (in euros) 1.70 1.70

Shareholders’ equity 2,488.4 1,989.5 1,989.5 2,372.7 2,372.7

Provisions for liabilities 1,642.7 1,834.1 1,834.1 1,662.2 1,662.2

Net financial (debt) / surplus (3,323.4) (2,354.1) (2,354.1) (2,071.7) (2,071.7)

Cash flow from operations 532.6 385.0 385.0 1,101.1 1,101.1

Net capital expenditure (204.2) (206.4) (206.4) (472.8) (472.8)

Concession fixed asset investments (221.1) (348.3) (348.3) (636.9) (636.9)

Net financial investment (1,143.2) 52.1 52.1 (283.9) (283.9)

Average number of employees 126,337 118,920 118,920 129,499 129,499

3

Consolidated statement of income

(in millions of euros)

(*) In accordance with the change in accounting policy described in note C of the Notes, Cofiroute special concession amortisation previously accounted under
financial charges has been restated within operating income. This amounted to 42.5 million euros in the first half of 2002, 36.8 million euros in the first half
of 2001 and 78.6 million euros for the full year in 2001.

Notes 2002 2001 2001
First half First half Full year

Pro forma
(*)

Pro forma
(*)

Net sales 8,465.8 8,238.9 8,238.9 17,172.4 17,172.4

Other revenue 413.1 543.9 543.9 1,019.6 1,019.6

Operating income 8,878.9 8,782.8 8,782.8 18,192.0 18,192.0

Operating expense (8,152.5) (8,174.6) (8,174.6) (16,635.1) (16,635.1)

Gross operating surplus 726.4 608.2 608.2 1,556.9 1,556.9

Depreciation and provisions (*) (311.1) (230.2) (193.4) (577.1) (498.5)

Operating income 415.3 378.0 414.8 979.8 1,058.4

Financial (expense) / income (68.5) (57.1) (57.1) (125.6) (125.6)

Depreciation and provisions (*) (15.2) 4.2 (32.6) (4.1) (82.7)

Net financial (expense) / income (83.7) (52.9) (89.7) (129.7) (208.3)

Operating income less net financial expense /
plus net financial income (*) 331.6 325.0 325.0 850.1 850.1

Exceptional items (32.1) (9.0) (9.0) (54.9) (54.9)

Depreciation and provisions 51.6 6.5 6.5 47.9 47.9

Net exceptional (expense) / income 19.5 (2.4) (2.4) (6.9) (6.9)

Income tax (111.2) (93.8) (93.8) (182.2) (182.2)

Amortisation of goodwill (31.9) (30.4) (30.4) (122.3) (122.3)

Net income of consolidated companies 208.0 198.4 198.4 538.6 538.6

Share in net earnings of companies accounted
for by the equity method 1.9 4.4 4.4 1.5 1.5

Minority interest (36.2) (32.9) (32.9) (86.6) (86.6)

Net income 173.6 170.0 170.0 453.5 453.5

Earnings per share (in euros) 2.06 2.13 2.13 5.65 5.65

Diluted earnings per share (in euros) 1.95 2.06 2.06 5.39 5.39

1

2

3

5
6

8

12

17

7

7

4

Liabilities
(in millions of euros)

(*) In accordance with the change in accounting policy described in note C of the Notes, Cofiroute special concession amortisation is now disclosed as depreciation
of concession fixed assets.

Notes 30/06/2002 30/06/2001 31/12/2001
Pro forma

(*)
Pro forma

(*)

Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock 856.1 805.7 805.7 828.8 828.8

Consolidated retained earnings 1,458.7 1,013.8 1,013.8 1,090.3 1,090.3

Net income for the period 173.6 170.0 170.0 453.5 453.5

2,488.4 1,989.5 1,989.5 2,372.7 2,372.7

Minority interest 505.4 494.8 494.8 511.4 511.4

Investment subsidies 434.5 411.1 411.1 425.5 425.5

Provisions for pension commitments 481.6 426.2 426.2 472.5 472.5

Provisions for liabilities 1,642.7 1,834.1 1,834.1 1,662.2 1,662.2

Special concession amortisation (*) 1,021.3 1,063.1

Debt

Subordinated debt, bonds and debentures 3,458.8 2,104.3 2,104.3 2,942.3 2,942.3

Other long-term debt 1,139.4 1,143.6 1,143.6 1,060.4 1,060.4

Short-term debt (less than one year) 1,283.8 1,490.1 1,490.1 1,274.7 1,274.7

5,882.0 4,738.0 4,738.0 5,277.4 5,277.4

Other long-term liabilities 49.1 77.1 77.1 50.5 50.5

Accounts payable and similar accounts 9,025.3 8,593.8 8,593.8 8,353.9 8,353.9

Deferred tax 144.1 242.1 242.1 113.7 113.7

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 20,653.0 18,806.7 19,828.0 19,239.6 20,302.7

17

18

19

20

13

16

4

Consolidated balance sheet

Assets
(in millions of euros)

(*) In accordance with the change in accounting policy described in note C of the Notes, Cofiroute special concession amortisation is now disclosed as depreciation
of concession fixed assets. This amounted to 1,063.1 million euros at 31 December 2001 and 1,021.3 million euros at 30 June 2001.

Notes 30/06/2002 30/06/2001 31/12/2001
Pro forma

(*)
Pro forma

(*)

Intangible assets other than goodwill 208.7 88.9 88.9 223.7 223.7

Goodwill 916.3 798.9 798.9 900.2 900.2

Concession fixed assets (*) 4,563.3 4,333.5 5,354.8 4,421.8 5,484.9

Tangible assets 1,938.4 1,753.8 1,753.8 1,921.8 1,921.8

Financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 1,301.5 167.2 167.2 312.8 312.8

Investments accounted for by the
equity method 116.5 155.0 155.0 135.4 135.4

Other financial fixed assets 212.1 260.7 260.7 245.0 245.0

1,630.1 582.9 582.9 693.2 693.2

Deferred charges 69.6 82.4 82.4 74.5 74.5

Total fixed assets 9,326.4 7,640.5 8,661.8 8,235.3 9,298.4

Inventories and work in progress 585.3 598.9 598.9 405.1 405.1

Trade accounts receivable and related accounts 8,023.2 7,913.6 7,913.6 7,250.0 7,250.0

Short-term financial receivables 360.1 272.3 272.3 296.4 296.4

Marketable securities 1,122.2 1,166.1 1,166.1 2,163.2 2,163.2

Cash 1,076.1 945.5 945.5 746.0 746.0

Total current assets 11,167.0 10,896.4 10,896.4 10,860.8 10,860.8

Deferred tax 159.7 269.9 269.9 143.5 143.5

Total assets 20,653.0 18,806.7 19,828.0 19,239.6 20,302.7

11

12

13

13

14

15

20

8

9

10

5

Consolidated cash flow statement

(in millions of euros) Notes 30/06/2002 30/06/2001 (*) 31/12/2001

Operating transactions

Gross operating surplus 726.4 608.2 1,556.9

Financial and exceptional transactions (94.5) (110.3) (284.0)

Current tax (103.4) (112.9) (176.7)

Operating cash flow 528.5 385.0 1,096.2

Net change in working capital requirement (323.9) (323.8) 154.5

204.5 61.2 1,250.6

Net capital expenditure

Capital expenditure (*) (245.1) (249.4) (548.1)

Fixed asset disposals (*) 40.9 43.1 75.3